3. REVENUE
ADJUSTMENTS



WASHINGTON MSP PROTOCOL
Revenue Adjustments (Tab 3)
TOTAL

Total Normalized

1 Operating Revenues:

2 General Business Revenues 14,923,279
3 Interdeparimental -

4 Special Sales -

5 Other Operating Revenues (7,577,008)

3.1

Weather
Normatization

427,926

32

Effective Price
Change

1,364,320

33
Revenue
Normalizing

34

USBRIUKRB

20,743,728

35

502 Emission
Allowances

Page 3.0 Total

36

Remove

37

Special Revenue

Contir

(2,077 963)

(7,612,696)

38

Centralia Gain
Adjustment

(5,498,045)

6 Total Operating Revenues 7,346,271

427,926

1,364,320

20,743,729

(2,077.963)

(7,612,696)

(5,499,045)

7

8 Operating Expenses:

9 Steam Production -
10 Nuclear Production -
11 Hydro Production 1,765,178
12 Other Power Supply -
13 Transmission -
14 Distribution -
15 Customer Accounting -
16 Customer Service & Info -
17 Sales -
18 Administrative & General -

1,755,178

18 Total O&M Expenses 1,755,178
20 Depreciation -
21 Amortization -
22 Taxes Other Than Income -
23 Income Taxes: Federal (8,263,174)
24 State (1,122,828)
25 Deferred income Taxes 11,634,259
26 Investment Tax Credit Adj. -
27 Misc Revenue & Expense {340,594)

142,974
18,428

6,930,687
941,765

1,755,178

(586,423)
(79.685)

129,259

(340,594)

(697.271)
(94,748)

(2.543,478)
(345,616)

(11,965,496)
(1,625,912)
11,505,000

28 Total Operating Expenses: 3,662,841

162,402

517,773

7,872,453

1,089,071

(211,335)

(782,019)

(2.889.094)

(2.086.409)

29
30 Operating Rev For Return: 3,683,430

265,524

846,547

12,871,276

{1,089071)

211,335

(1,285 944)

(4,723,602)

(3,412,636)

31

32 Rate Base:

33 Electric Plant In Service -
34 Plant Held for Future Use -
35 Misc Deferred Debits -
36 Elec Plant Acq Adj -
37 Nuclear Fuel -
38 Prepayments -
39 Fuel Stock -
40 Material & Supplies -
41 Working Capital -
42 Weatherization Loans -
43 Misc Rate Base -

44 Totat Electric Plant: -

45

46 Deductions:
47 Accum Prov For Deprec -
48 Accum Prov For Amort -
49 Accum Def Income Tax 1,415,358
50 Unamortized ITC -
51 Customer Adv For Const -
52 Customer Service Deposits -
53 Miscellaneous Deductions {3,416,674)
54

1,415,358

(3,912,517)

495,844

55 Total Deductions: (2,001,316)

(2.497,160)

495,844

56
57 Total Rate Base: {2,001,316)

(2,497,180)

495,844

58

59

60 Estimated ROE impact 1.379%
61

62

63

84 TAX CALCULATION:

65

66 Operating Revenue 5,931,687
67 Other Deductions

68 Interest (AFUDC) -
69 interest -
70 Schedule "M" Additions (30,274,741)
71 Schedule "M" Deductions 388,842

0.096%

427,926

0.305%

1,364,320

4.640%

20,743,729

-0.383%

(1,755,178)

0.134%

340,594

48,248
388,842

-0.475%

{2,077.963)

(8,989)

-1.703%

(7,612,696)

-1.230%

(5,499,045)

(30,314,000}

72 Income Before Tax (24,731,896)
73

74 State income Taxes (1,122,828)
75

427,926

19,428

1,364,320

61,940

20,743,729

941,765

(1,755,178)

(79.685)

(2,086,952)

(94,748)

(7.612,696)

(345,616)

{35,813,045)

(1,625,912)

76 Taxable Income {23,609,068)

408,498

1,302,380

19,801,964

{1,675,493)

(1,992,204)

(7,267.080)

(34,187.133)

77
78 Federal Income Taxes (8,263,174)

142,974

455,833

6,930,687

(586.423)

(697,271

{2,543,478)

(11,965 ,496)




PacifiCorp PAGE
Washington Results of Operations March 2003
Weather Normalization

TOTAL WASHINGTON
ACCOUNT Type COMPANY FACTOR FACTOR% ALLOCATED

Adjustment to Income:

Residential 440 1 537,693 WA Situs 537,693
Commercial 442 1 (109,767) WA Situs (109,767)
Total 427,926 427,926

Description of Adjustment:

3.1

3.1.1
3.1.1

This adjustment normalizes revenues in the test period by comparing actual loads to temperature normalized loads.

Weather normalization reflects weather or temperature patterns which were measurably different than normal, as defined

by using 30-year historical studies by the National Oceanic & Atmospheric Administration. Only residential and
commercial sales are considered weather sensitive. Industrial sales are more sensitive to specific economic factors. This
revenue adjustment corresponds with temperature adjustments made to system peak, energy loads and net power costs.
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PacifiCorp

Washington Results of Operations March 2003
Effective Price Change

Adjustment to Income:

Residential
Commercial
Industrial

Public Street & Highway Lighting

Description of Adjustment:

ACCOUNT Type

440
442
442
444

NN NN

TOTAL
COMPANY FACTOR FACTOR %
536,280 WA Situs
180,779 WA Situs
632,225 WA Situs
5,026 WA Situs
1,364,320

PAGE

WASHINGTON
ALLOCATED

536,280
190,779
632,225

5,026

1,364,320

3.2

3.21
3.21
3.21
3.21

This adjustment annualizes the January 1, 2003 one-percent price increase to existing contracts and tariffs from April to
December 2002 to reflect a full year of revenues based on the new rates. This is done by comparing actual revenues in the

test period to the annualized revenues calculated by applying the new rates in the contracts and tariffs to current energy

usage.
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PacifiCorp

Washington Results of Operations March 2003

Revenue Normalizing Adjustments

ACCOUNT Type

Adjustment to Income:

Residential 440
Commercial 442
Industrial 442
Public Street Hwy 444

Description of Adjustment:

- - —

TOTAL

COMPANY

17,661,573
1,248,019
1,788,402

15,735

20,743,729

FACTOR FACTOR %
WA Situs
WA Situs
WA Situs
WA Situs

PAGE

WASHINGTON
ALLOCATED

17,691,673
1,248,019
1,788,402

15,735

20,743,729

3.3

3.3.1
3.3.1
3.3.1
3.3.1

The revenue normalization adjustment removes revenues that should not be included in the revenue requirement
calculation. These are schedules 97-Centralia gain, 98-BPA credit, and 191-System Benefit Charge. Blue Sky revenues
are also removed along with program expenses in adjustment 4.3 to assure that other customers don't subsidize this
program. This adjustment also normalizes the test period revenues by removing out of period adjustments.
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PacifiCorp
Washington Results of Operations March 2003
USBR/UKRB Revenues

ACCOUNT Type
Adjustment to Income:

California Discount 442 1
Oregon Discount 442 1
Adjustment to Expense:

California Discount 539 1
Oregon Discount 539 1

Description of Adjustment:

TOTAL

COMPANY

2,665,864
7,761,021

10,426,885

2,665,864
7,761,021

10,426,885

FACTOR

CA
OR

DGP
DGP

FACTOR %

Situs
Situs

16.8332%
16.8332%

PAGE

WASHINGTON
ALLOCATED

448,750

1,306,428

1,755,178

3.4

REF#

3.41
3.4.2

Under contract with PacifiCorp, the U.S. Bureau of Reclamation (USBR) and the Klamath Basin Water Users' Protective
Association (UKRB) receive a reduced price compared to fully tariffed customers in exchange for water rights. This

adjustment treats the discount as a cost of PacifiCorp's entire hydro system rather than a state specific cost so that the

costs and benefits are appropriately matched.
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PacifiCorp

Washington Results of Operations March 2003

S02 Emission Allowances

Adjustment to Income:
Gain from Sales of Allowances

Allowed Gain from Sale of Allowances

Unrealized Gain
Realized Gain
D.L.T. Expense
D.L.T. Expense

Adjustment to Rate Base:
Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes
Regulatory Deferred Sales

Description of Adjustment:

4118
4118
SCHMAT
SCHMDT
41110
41010

190
25399

ACCOUNT Type

B e N . T I

TOTAL

COMPANY FACTOR FACTOR %
566,760 SE 8.5129%
(4,567,667) SE 8.56129%
566,760 SE 8.5129%
4,567,667 SE 8.56129%
(215,091) SE 8.5129%
1,733,475 SE 8.5129%
16,625,987 SE 8.56129%
(45,959,734) SE 8.56129%

PAGE

WASHINGTON
ALLOCATED

48,248

(388,842)
48,248
388,842

(18,311)
147,569

1,415,358
(3,912,517)

3.5

REF#

3.6.2
3.6.2
3.56.2
3.5.2
3.6.2
35.2

3.56.2
3.6.2

Adjusts sales of emission allowances to reflect a 15 year amortization as approved in Docket No. UE-940947.
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PacifiCorp

Washington Results of Operations March 2003

Remove Contingencies

Adjustment to Income;

Other Electric Revenue
Other Electric Revenue
Other Electric Revenue

Adjustment to Tax:
SCHMAT
SCHMAT

Adjustment to Rate Base:
Other Deferred Credits

Description of Adjustment:

ACCOUNT Type

456 1
456 1
456 1
SCHMAT 1
SCHMAT 1
25399 1

TOTAL

COMPANY

(24,900,000)
(494,775)
1,771,000

(23,623,775)

(135,000)
30,000

(105,000)

5,851,066

EACTOR

8O
ID
uTt

SE
8O

8G

FACTOR %

8.3452%
Situs
Situs

8.5129%
8.3452%

8.7743%

PAGE

WASHINGTON
ALLOCATED

(2,077,963)

(2,077,963)

(11,492)
2,504

(8,989)

495,844

3.6

REF#

3.6.1
3.6.1
3.6.1

3.6.3
3.6.3

3.6.2

Several contingencies in prior periods that were accrued for possible future liabilities were reversed during the test
period. This adjustment removes the impact of the reversal of prior period accruals from the test period.




Account 456 Detail

3.6. 1

BN -

Teledyne
DG&T
PSCo

Monsanto

MagCorp

Grand Total

SO

SO

SO
Subtotal

ID
Subtotal

uTt
Subtotal

(2,000,000)
(2,200,000)
(20,700,000)

(24,900,000) -f» 2. ¢

(494,775)

(494,775) -ip 2.4

1,771,000

1,771,000 {7 3. (.

(23,623,775)




G/ Account Balance Display

Total Balance

Mar-02
Apr-02
May-02
Jun-02

Jul-02
Aug-02
Sep-02
Oct-02
Nov-02
Dec-02
Jan-03
Feb-03
Mar-03

13 Month Avg

(2,494,775)
(3,607,775)
(3,892,775)
(6,765,495)

(19,232,162)

(11,498,829)
(6,181,495)
(5,093,775)
(5,093,775)
(4,599,000)
(4,599,000)
(4,599,000)
(2,599,000)

(80,256,856)

(6,173,604)

Balance at March 03

Mar-02 -
Apr-02 (1,113,000)
May-02 (1,398,000)
Jun-02 (1,683,000)
Jul-02 -
Aug-02 -
Sep-02 (2,599,000)
Oct-02 -
Nov-02 -
Dec-02 -
Jan-03 -
Feb-03 -
Mar-03 -
(6,793,000)
(522,538)

Difference

« ‘ ‘
Adjustment Amount | (5,651,066)] t 3, ACL”&. 25364
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PacifiCorp PAGE
Washington Results of Operations March 2003
Special Revenue Reclassification

TOTAL WASHINGTON
ACCOUNT Type COMPANY FACTOR FACTOR % ALLOCATED

Adjustment to Expense:
Commercial and Industrial Sales 442 1 (89,425,158) SE 8.5129% (7,612,696)
Commercial and Industrial Sales 442 1 89,425,158 WA Situs -

Description of Adjustment:

3.7

MSP Protocol allocation metholodogy specifies direct assignment of special contracts. This adjustment reverses
revenues from system allocated contracts and assigns them to the appropriate state.




3,1.1

Commercial and Industrial Sales

| Customer | State | | System Allocated | Situs Allocated | Special Contract Amount |
1 1 D 27,992,619 27,992,619
2 2 OR 2,914,961 2,914,961
3 3 ut - -
4 4 Ut 17,988,980 17,988,980
5 5 urt 9,293,022 9,293,022
6 6 utT 15,809,789 15,809,789
7 7 ur 4,521,771 4,521,771
8 8 WA - -
9 9 WYw - -
10 10 WYw 44,906 44,906
1 11 WYE 348,064 348,064
12 12 WYE - -
13 13 WYE 10,511,046 10,511,046
14 Total - 89,425,158 89,425,158
System Total Situs Total
Utah - 47,613,562
Oregon - 2,914,961
Idaho - 27,992,619
Washington - - 1 3.7
Wyoming East - 10,859,110
Wyoming West - 44,906
Totals - 89,425158 1 3.7




PacifiCorp PAGE 3.8
Washington Results of Operations March 2003
Centralia Gain Adjustment

TOTAL WASHINGTON
ACCOUNT Type COMPANY FACTOR EACTOR % ALLOCATED REF#

Adjustment to Income:

Remove Revenue reduction on custome 456 1 (70,499,748) WA Situs (5,499,045) 3.8.1
Centralia Giveback - WA SCHMAT 1 (30,314,000) WA Situs (30,314,000) 3.8.2
Deferred Tax Expense - Credit 41110 1 11,505,000 WA Situs 11,505,000 3.8.3

Description of Adjustment:

When the Company recorded the gain from the sale of Centralia a liability was also setup recognizing
customers share of the gain. As customers received their credit, the liability was amortized to account 456.
Adjustment 3.3 removes the customer credit, this adjustment removes the liability amortization.




PacifiCorp

Regulatory Liability - Centralia Gain Giveback
Unamortized Provision Balance By State
Account Recon 288110

CALIFORNIA IDAHO OREGON UTAH WASHINGTON WYOMING Total
AFTER-TAX GAIN GIVEBACK (FERC) {1,500,000.00) (121,939.00) (47,244,359.00) (29,507,031.00) (11,818,175.00)  (11,575,296.00) (101,766,800.00)
GROSS UP AT 37.95% TAX RATE (917,405.32) (74,578.32) (28,894,817.48) (18,046,604.78) (7,228,037.73) (7.079,492.07) (62,240,935.70)
PRE-TAX GAIN GIVEBACK (FERC) (2,417,405.32) (196517.32) (76,139,178.48) (47 563,635.78) (19,046,212.73)  (18,654,788.07) (164,007,735.70)
GAIN ADJUSTMENTS:
| Sep-02} 917,356.98 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 917,356.98
Nov-02 0.00 000 (147269200} 0.00 (603,580.00) 0.00 (2,076,272.00)
Subtotal Adjustments FY2003 917,356.98 0.00 {1,472,692.00) 0.00 (603,580.00) 0.00 (1,158,915.02)
ACCRUED INTEREST:
May 2000 thru Dec 2000 Sep-02 0.00 c.00 (3,965,959.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (3,965,959.00)
Jan 2001 thru Mar 2001 Sep-02 0.00 0.00 (1,752,068.00) 0.00 (424,517.00) 0.00 {2.176,585.00)
Apr 2001 thru Mar 2002 Sep-02 0.00 0.00 (6,367,154.00) 0.00 (1,520,734.00) 0.00 (7.887,888.00)
Apr 2002 thru Sep 2002 Sep-02 0.00 0.00 (2,783,643.00) 0.00 (632,060.00) 0.00 (3,415,703.00)
Oct-02 0.00 0.00 (438,000.00) 0.00 (96,000.00) .00 {534,000.00)
Nov-02 0.00 0.00 (442 ,389.00) 0.00 (94,818.00) 0.00 (537,207.00)
Dec-02 0.00 0.00 {413,768.36) 0.00 (91,206.00) 0.00 (504,974.36)
Jan-03 0.00 0.00 (405,654.36) 0.00 {90,141.00) 0.00 {4956,795.36)
Feb-03 0.00 0.00 (416,355.31) 0.00 (83,021.00) 0.00 {499,376.31)
Mar-03 0.00 0.00 (399,791.14) 0.00 (81,989.00) 0.00 {481,780.14)
Subtotal interest FY2003 0.00 0.00 (17,384,782.17) 0.00 {3,114,486.00) 0.00 (20,499,268.17)
TOTAL INTEREST 0.00 0.00 (17,384,782.17) 0.00 (3,114,486.00) 0.00 (20,499,268.17)
GIVEBACK AMORTIZATION:
Sep-00 1,500,048.34 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.500,048.34
QOct-00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 170,564.85 170,564.65
Nov-00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 746,025.13 746,025.13
Dec-00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 774,364.31 774,364.31
Jan-0 0.00 0.00 643,530.00 0.00 234,465.00 866,182.77 1.744,177.77
Feb-0 0.00 0.00 1,700,000.00 0.00 480,000.00 866,182.77 3,046,182.77
Mar-01} 0.00 0.00 1,546.404.00 1,8985,253.58 898,793.00 777.659.96 5,118,110.54
Subtotal Amortization FY2001 1,500,048.34 0.00 3,889,934.00 1,895,263.58 1,613,258.00 4,200,979.59 13,099,473.51
Apr-0 0.00 0.00 2,504,172.00 172,295.78 (1.857.00) 762,331.92 3,436,942.70
May-0 0.00 0.00 609,064.00 172,295.78 249,800.00 732,181.64 1,763,341.42
Jun-0 c.00 0.00 1,313,502.00 172,295.78 348,582.00 767,161.22 2,601,541.00
Jul-0 0.00 0.00 1,287,945.00 172,295.78 367,909.00 826,036.83 2,654,186.61
Aug-0 0.00 0.00 1,511,135.00 172,295.78 441,784.00 956,763.46 3,081,978.24
Sep-0 0.00 0.00 1,469,345.00 172,295.78 410,029.00 902,170.20 2,953,839.98
Oct-01 0.00 0.00 1,519,345.00 172,295.78 419,974.00 853,500.18 2,965,123.96
Nov-01 0.00 0.00 1,287,745.00 172,295.78 370,804.00 888,438.41 2,719,283.19
Dec-01 0.00 0.00 1,607,273.00 172,2956.78 403,516.00 1,016,192.33 3,199,277.11
Jan-02 0.00 0.00 1,900,322.00 172,205.78 527,491.00 1,035,431.35 3,635,540.13
Feb-02 0.00 0.00 1,743,367.00 172,295.78 726,600.00 968,121.51 3.610,384.29
Mar-02 0.00 0.00 1,524,163.00 172,295.78 342,323.00 948,041.55 2,986,823.33
Subtotal Amortization FY2002 0.00 0.00  18,277,378.00 2,067,549.36 4,606,955.00 10,656,379.60 35,608,261.96
Apr-02 0.00 0.00 1,420,248.00 172,295.78 429,616.00 929,282.65 2,951,442.43
May-02 0.00 0.00 1,389,773.00  43,418,537.06 434,070.00 890,466.77 46,132,846.83
Jun-02 0.00 0.00 1,222,004.00 0.00 327,328.00 908,982.36 2,458,314.36
Jul-02 0.00 0.00 1,447,506.00 0.00 446,192.00 936,542.74 2,830,240.74
Aug-02 0.00 0.00 1,350,356.00 0.00 481,334.00 132,154.36 1,963,844.36
Sep-02 0.00 0.00 1,517,177.00 0.00 462,723.00 0.00 1,979,900.00
Oct-02 0.00 0.00 1,293,714.00 0.00 475,767.00 0.00 1,769,481.00
Nov-02 0.00 0.00 1,380,678.00 0.00 423,914.00 0.00 1,804,592.00
Dec-02 0.00 0.00 1,443,505.00 0.00 531,848.00 0.00 1,975,353.00
Jan-03 0.00 0.00 2,083,150.00 0.00 533,212.00 0.00 2,616,362.00
Feb-03 0.00 0.00 1,667,223.00 0.00 510,118.00 0.00 2,167,341.00
Mar-03 0.00 0.00 1,407,107.00 0.00 442,923.00 0.00 1,850,030.00
Subtotal Amortization FY2003 0.00 0.00 17,612,441.00 43,590,832.84 (L} 5,499,045.00 3,797,428.88 70,499,747.72
TOTAL AMORTIZATION: 1,500,048.34 0.00 39,779,753.00 47,553,635.78 11,719,258.00 18,654,788.07 118,207 483.19
UNAMORTIZED PROVISION: 0.00 (196,517.32) _ (55,216,897.65) 0.00 {11,045,020.73) 0.00 {66,458,435.70)
Gross Bill Credit Gross Bill Credit
Refunded in Sep00 (Plus Interest) (Plus Interest) Gross Bill Credit
No Gross Up Rate Base Offset Amortized 5yrs  Rate Base Offset Amortized Syrs Amortized 2yrs
Needed for CA  (Not Yet Decided) 1/2001-12/2005 in 2002 UT Order  1/2001-12/2005 10/2000-8/2002
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